
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
DECISION OF THE 

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD 

YVONNE HARRIET LEWIS, 

Charging Party, Case No. SA-CO-595-E 

v . PERB Decision No. 2439 

CALIFORNIA SCHOOL EMPLOYEES 
ASSOCIATION & ITS CHAPTER 610, 

June 25, 2015 
Respondent. 

Appearances: Yvonne Harriet Lewis, on her own behalf; Michael R. Clancy, Chief Counsel, 
and Christina C. Bleuler, Attorney, for California School Employees Association & Its 
Chapter 610. 

Before Martinez, Chair; Winslow and Banks Members. 

DECISION' 

WINSLOW, Member: This case comes before the Public Employment Relations Board 

(PERB or Board) on appeal by Yvonne Harriet Lewis (Lewis) of a dismissal (attached) by the 

PERB Office of the General Counsel of her unfair practice charge. The charge alleged that 

California School Employees Association & its Chapter 610 (CSEA or Association) violated 

the Educational Employment Relations Act (EERA) by breaching its duty of fair 

representation when it failed to adequately challenge her layoff by the Center Joint Unified 

PERB Regulation 32320(d) provides, in pertinent part: "Effective July 1, 2013, a 
majority of the Board members issuing a decision or order pursuant to an appeal filed under 
Section 32635 [Board Review of Dismissals] shall determine whether the decision or order, or 
any part thereof, shall be designated as precedential." Having met none of the criteria 
enumerated in the regulation, the decision herein has not been designated as precedential. 
(PERB regulations are codified at Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, $ 31001 et seq.) 

2 EERA is codified at Government Code section 3540 et seq. Unless otherwise indicated, 
all statutory references herein are to the Government Code. 



School District. Lewis alleged that this conduct constituted a violation of EERA section 3540 

et seq. 

The Board has reviewed the case file in its entirety, including Lewis' appeal of the 

dismissal and the Association's response, and has fully considered the relevant issues and 

contentions on appeal. Based on this review, the Board finds the warning and dismissal letters 

accurately describe the allegations in the unfair practice charge and are well-reasoned and in 

accordance with applicable law. 

The appeal raises no issues warranting the Board's further consideration. Moreover, 

the appeal fails to comply with PERB Regulation 32635(a) and (b), as we discuss below. We 

therefore deny the appeal, adopt the warning and dismissal letters as the decision of the Board 

itself, and affirm the dismissal, as supplemented by the discussion below. 

DISCUSSION 

The warning and dismissal letters accurately set forth the legal standards for 

determining whether an exclusive representative has breached its duty of fair representation. 

For reasons articulated by the Office of the General Counsel, Lewis has failed to allege facts 

sufficient to state a prima facie charge of a breach of duty of fair representation, i.e., that the 

Association's actions subsequent to Lewis' layoff were arbitrary, capricious, discriminatory or 

devoid of honest judgment. 

To the extent that Lewis' unfair practice charge and appeal can be interpreted to also 

allege that CSEA violated its duty to fairly represent her because it failed to pursue legal action 

alleging pregnancy discrimination and/or failed to file a civil action pursuant to Education 

Code section 45308, we dismiss such claims. The law is well-settled that the exclusive 

representative does not have a duty to represent unit members in non-contractual 

administrative or judicial actions. (California Teachers Association (Radford) (2005) PERB 

2 



Decision No. 1763 [failure to enforce the Education Code does not demonstrate a breach of the 

duty of fair representation]; SEIU Local 790 (Hein) (2004) PERB Decision No. 1677 [union 

not required to represent employee in Americans with Disabilities Act proceeding].) 

Furthermore, Lewis' appeal fails to comply with PERB Regulation 32635(a), "Review 

of Dismissals," which states, in relevant part: 

The Appeal shall: 

(1) State the specific issues of procedure, fact, law or rationale to 
which the appeal is taken; 

(2) Identify the page or part of the dismissal to which each appeal 
is taken; 

(3) State the ground for each issue stated. 

Lewis merely reiterates facts alleged in the unfair practice charge and restates 

arguments made to the Office of the General Counsel, failing to state "the specific issues of 

procedure, fact, law or rationale to which the appeal is taken." This failure to comply subjects 

the appeal to denial on that ground alone. (State of California (Department of Mental Health, 

Department of Developmental Services) (2012) PERB Decision No. 2305-S, p. 4.) 

Lewis also fails to comply with PERB Regulation 32635(b) by alleging new facts in 

her appeal and appending new supporting evidence without a showing of good cause. 

ORDER 

The unfair practice charge in Case No. SA-CO-595-E is hereby DISMISSED 

WITHOUT LEAVE TO AMEND. 

Chair Martinez and Member Banks joined in this Decision. 

'PERB Regulation 32635(b) states: "Unless good cause is shown, a charging party 
may not present on appeal new charge allegations or new supporting evidence." 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Governor 

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD 
Sacramento Regional Office 
1031 18th Street 
Sacramento, CA 95811-4124 
Telephone: (916) 327-7242 

PERB Fax: (916) 327-6377 

April 22, 2015 

Yvonne Harriet Lewis 
2421 Santina Way 
Elverta, CA 95626 

Re: Yvonne Harriet Lewis v. California School Employees Association & its Chapter 610 
Unfair Practice Charge No. SA-CO-595-E 
DISMISSAL LETTER 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

The above-referenced unfair practice charge was filed with the Public Employment Relations 
Board (PERB or Board) on December 17, 2014. Yvonne Harriet Lewis (Lewis or Charging 
Party) alleges that the California School Employees Association & its Chapter 610 
(Association or Respondent) violated the Educational Employment Relations Act (EERA or 
Act) by breaching its duty of fair representation towards Charging Party. 

Charging Party was informed in the attached Warning Letter dated March 27, 2015 (Warning 
Letter), that the above-referenced charge did not state a prima facie case. Charging Party was 
advised that, if there were any factual inaccuracies or additional facts that would correct the 
deficiencies explained in that letter, she should amend the charge. Charging Party was further 
advised that, unless she amended the charge to state a prima facie case or withdrew it on or 
before April 13, 2015, the charge would be dismissed. 

PERB has not received either an amended charge or a request for withdrawal. Therefore, the 
charge is hereby dismissed based on the facts and reasons set forth in the Warning Letter. 

Right to Appeal 

Pursuant to PERB Regulations, Charging Party may obtain a review of this dismissal of the 
charge by filing an appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) calendar days after service of 
his dismissal. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, $ 32635, subd. (a).) Any document filed with the 
Board must contain the case name and number, and the original and five (5) copies of all 
documents must be provided to the Board. 

EERA is codified at Government Code section 3540 et seq. PERB's Regulations are 
codified at California Code of Regulations, title 8, section 31001 et seq. The text of the EERA 
and PERB Regulations may be found at www.perb.ca.gov. 

2 On April 22, 2015, the undersigned spoke with Charging Party by telephone. 
Charging Party informed the undersigned that she received the Warning Letter. 

www.perb.ca.gov
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A document is considered "filed" when actually received during a regular PERB business day. 
(Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, $8 32135, subd. (a) and 32130; see also Gov. Code, $ 11020, subd. 
(a).) A document is also considered "filed" when received by facsimile transmission before 
the close of business together with a Facsimile Transmission Cover Sheet which meets the 
requirements of PERB Regulation 32135(d), provided the filing party also places the original, 
together with the required number of copies and proof of service, in the U.S. mail. (Cal. Code 
Regs., tit. 8, $ 32135, subds. (b), (c) and (d); see also Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, $$ 32090 and 
32130.) 

The Board's address is: 

Public Employment Relations Board 
Attention: Appeals Assistant 

1031 18th Street 
Sacramento, CA 95811-4124 

(916) 322-8231 
FAX: (916) 327-7960 

If you file a timely appeal of the refusal to issue a complaint, any other party may file with the 
Board an original and five copies of a statement in opposition within twenty (20) calendar days 
following the date of service of the appeal. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, $ 32635, subd. (b).) 

Service 

All documents authorized to be filed herein must also be "served" upon all parties to the 
proceeding, and a "proof of service" must accompany each copy of a document served upon a 
party or filed with the Board itself. (See Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, $ 32140 for the required 
contents.) The document will be considered properly "served" when personally delivered or 
deposited in the mail or deposited with a delivery service and properly addressed. A document 
may also be concurrently served via facsimile transmission on all parties to the proceeding. 
(Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, $ 32135, subd. (c).) 

Extension of Time 

A request for an extension of time, in which to file a document with the Board itself, must be 
in writing and filed with the Board at the previously noted address. A request for an extension 
must be filed at least three (3) calendar days before the expiration of the time required for 
filing the document. The request must indicate good cause for and, if known, the position of 
each other party regarding the extension, and shall be accompanied by proof of service of the 
request upon each party. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, $ 32132.) 
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Final Date 

If no appeal is filed within the specified time limits, the dismissal will become final when the 
time limits have expired. 

Sincerely, 

J. FELIX DE LA TORRE 
General Counsel 

By 
James Coffey 
Regional Attorney 

Attachment 

cc: Christine Bleuler, Staff Attorney 



EDMUND G. BROWN JR., GovernorSTATE OF CALIFORNIA 

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD 
Sacramento Regional Office 

1031 18th Street 

Sacramento, CA 95811-4124 
Telephone: (916) 327-7242 

PERB Fax: (916) 327-6377 

March 30, 2015 

Yvonne Harriet Lewis 
2421 Santina Way 
Elverta, CA 95626 

Re: Yvonne Harriet Lewis v. California School Employees Association & its Chapter 610 
Unfair Practice Charge No. SA-CO-595-E 
WARNING LETTER 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

The above-referenced unfair practice charge was filed with the Public Employment Relations 
Board (PERB or Board) on December 17, 2014. Yvonne Harriet Lewis (Lewis or Charging 
Party) alleges that the California School Employees Association & its Chapter 610 
(Association or Respondent) violated the Educational Employment Relations Act (EERA or 
Act) by breaching its duty of fair representation towards Charging Party. 

FACTS AS ALLEGED 

At all times relevant, Charging Party was employed by the Center Joint Unified School District 
(District) as a Lead Cafeteria Worker. Charging Party had been employed by the District since 
2010. 

Sometime in August 2014, Charging Party informed her supervisor, Laura Kasey (Kasey), that 
she had been trying to start a family. 

On September 2, 2014, Charging Party informed Kasey that she was pregnant. 

Sometime in mid-September 2014, Charging Party received a layoff notice. In response to her 
layoff notice, Charging Party contacted her union representative Laura Kraft (Kraft), who then 
referred her to Rod Gaulman (Gaulman). 

The charge then goes on to state as follows, verbatim: 

She told me multiple times that [Gaulman] was not going to let 
this position cease because there is no lack of work or lack of 
funds. Most of my communication was via email between 

EERA is codified at Government Code section 3540 et seq. PERB's Regulations are 
codified at California Code of Regulations, title 8, section 31001 et seq. The text of the EERA 
and PERB Regulations may be found at www.perb.ca.gov. 

www.perb.ca.gov
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[Gaulman], [Kraft], and myself. [Gaulman] and I didn't speak 
much other than he told me to keep track of the number of 
children I was serving, which I did. I also emailed him the 
number of kids I was serving so he would have them for 
negotiations. I was cooking for two schools, Global Youth 
Charter School (which is where I worked), I also cooked for 
McCllenan High School to be satellited out. I served 50 kids for 
breakfast and 100 for lunch between schools. [Gaulman] knew 
this because I sent it to him via email. 

[Gaulman] had mentioned to me on one occasion that maybe I 
should go to negotiations because I know what I'm serving. The 
District has no idea what goes on in the kitchen, they are just 

going by what [Kasey] is telling them. When negotiations came, 
[Gaulman] told me that it wasn't going to be that day because 
they rescheduled my negotiations, but they did negotiate that day 
after all (if you want to call it that), from what I was told from 
another union member whom was sitting in there during my 
negotiations, there wasn't any negotiating going on (his name is 
Ron Baioni). 

[Kraft] said she is very disappointed in [Gaulman], this position 
should have never been taken away, they put more work in other 
works at Wilson C. Riles Middle School and those employees tell 
me it is too much work and they need help. [Kasey] is giving 
more hours to employees to do my job that I got laid off from. I 
was told by [Kraft] that the District can only lay off due to lack of 
work or lack of funds and neither apply in this case. Ron Baioni 
told me that the District lied and said I was only serving 50 kids 
and that the District has lost 160 kids in the District (food service 
is on a different budget and we are making money)[.] Ron Baioni 
also told me that the District said Global Youth use to have 183 
kids enrolled and now they are under 100 (which is also a lie). 
The secretary Jessica told me Global Youth did not have 183 kids 
enrolled! The District lied multiple times and [Gaulman] said 
nothing and just accepted the layoff. Ron Baioni told me if he 
would have known that I was also preparing for McCllenan he 
would have told them, but he didn't know about my job, 
[Gaulman] did, but failed to represent me. I wondered why? I 
was told by multiple people that he was very good. Well the next 
day after my negotiations a mass email came out that said 
Gaulman] received a promotion (he had notified everyone the 

same day my negotiations were). That explains why he did not 
represent me. 
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If [Gaulman] wasn't going to represent me, then he should have 
never taken my case! I would still have my job now. 

THE ASSOCIATION'S POSITION 

On January 16, 2015, the Association filed a position statement. In its position statement, the 
Association contends that the charge fails to state a prima facie case because the Association 
had no statutory right to force the District not to implement its decision to lay off Charging 
Party. 

The Association's position statement provides the following facts: (1) On September 23, 2014 
and September 24, 2014, Gaulman sent a demand to the District to negotiate the District's 
September 2014 layoff decision, and requested various pieces of information, such as seniority 
lists and layoff lists; (2) in or around September 23, 2014 and September 23, 2014, Gaulman 
communicated with Charging Party to update her regarding the demand to bargain; (3)on 
November 12, 2014, Gaulman demanded that the District extend the November 21, 2014 layoff 
date to early December to ensure the parties had time to negotiate the effects of the layoff 
decision; and (4) the parties negotiated the effects of the layoff on November 19, 2014, which 
included a discussion as to the reasons behind the layoffs, and that Lewis was the least senior 
Lead Cafeteria Worker and one of the least senior Cafeteria Workers overall at the school. 

DISCUSSION 

Charging Party has alleged that the exclusive representative denied Charging Party the right to 
fair representation guaranteed by EERA section 3544.9 and thereby violated section 3543.6(b). 
The duty of fair representation imposed on the exclusive representative extends to grievance 
handling. (Fremont Unified District Teachers Association, CTA/NEA (King) (1980) PERB 
Decision No. 125; United Teachers of Los Angeles (Collins) (1982) PERB Decision No. 258.) 
In order to state a prima facie violation of this section of EERA, Charging Party must show 
that the Respondent's conduct was arbitrary, discriminatory, or in bad faith. In United 
Teachers of Los Angeles (Collins), the Board stated: 

A Board agent is permitted to consider undisputed facts supplied by a respondent in 
its position statement. (Service Employees International Union #790 (Adza) (2004) PERB 
Decision No. 1632-M.) The Associations' position statement includes a verification of facts 
provided under penalty of perjury and a proof of service on Charging Party. (PERB 
Regulation 32620(c).) To the extent there are any factual disputes, those questions are 
properly resolved through PERB's hearing processes. (Golden Plains Unified School District 
(2002) PERB Decision No. 1489.) 
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Absent bad faith, discrimination, or arbitrary conduct, mere 
negligence or poor judgment in handling a grievance does not 
constitute a breach of the union's duty. [Citations omitted.] 

A union may exercise its discretion to determine how far to 
pursue a grievance in the employee's behalf as long as it does not 
arbitrarily ignore a meritorious grievance or process a grievance 
in a perfunctory fashion. A union is also not required to process 
an employee's grievance if the chances for success are minimal. 
[Citations omitted.] 

In order to state a prima facie case of arbitrary conduct violating the duty of fair representation, 
a Charging Party: 

must at a minimum include an assertion of sufficient facts from 
which it becomes apparent how or in what manner the exclusive 
representative's action or inaction was without a rational basis or 
devoid of honest judgment. 

(Reed District Teachers Association, CTA/NEA (Reyes) (1983) PERB Decision No. 332, p. 9, 
quoting Rocklin Teachers Professional Association (Romero) (1980) PERB Decision No. 124; 
emphasis in original.) 

With regard to when "mere negligence" might constitute arbitrary conduct, the Board observed 
in Coalition of University Employees (Buxton) (2003) PERB Decision No. 1517-H that, under 
federal precedent, a union's negligence breaches the duty of fair representation in "cases in 
which the individual interest at stake is strong and the union's failure to perform a ministerial 
act completely extinguishes the employee's right to pursue his claim." (Quoting Dutrisac v. 
Caterpillar Tractor Co. (9th Cir. 1983) 749 F.2d 1270, at p. 1274; see also Robesky v. Quantas 
Empire Airways, Lid. (9th Cir. 1978) 573 F.2d 1082.) 

In this case, the charge alleges that the Association failed to take action to represent Charging 
Party after Charging Party notified the Association that she had received a layoff notice in 
November 2014. The facts provided describe reasons why the District should not have laid 
Charging Party off. However, the charge fails to demonstrate how the Association acted in bad 
faith, or in a discriminatory or arbitrary manner. Contrary to Charging Party's assertions, 
based on facts provided in the Association's position statement, it appears that the Association 
did take action to represent Charging Party. On September 23, 2014 and September 24, 2015, 
the Association made a demand to bargain over the effects of the layoff and, on November 19, 
2014, it bargained with the District over the effects of the layoff decision.' Further, Gaulman 
contacted Charging Party to ensure that Charging Party received updated information 
regarding the Association's demand to bargain over the effects of the layoffs. 

The decision to lay off employees is a managerial prerogative that is not subject to 
bargaining. (Oakland Unified School District (1983) PERB Decision No. 326.) 
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To the extent that Charging Party deemed the Association's conduct to be negligent or 
Charging Party was dissatisfied with the Association's strategy in representing her, mere 
negligence does not constitute a breach of the duty of fair representation (Coalition of 
University Employees (Buxton), supra, PERB Decision No. 1517-H) and disagreement with a 
union's strategy does not necessarily demonstrate conduct without a rational basis or devoid of 
honest judgment. (National Union of Healthcare Workers (2012) PERB Decision No. 2249-
M.) Thus, absent facts showing that, for example, the Association chose a different, less 
effective strategy when representing Charging Party in comparison to another employee, or 
that the Association intentionally sabotaged its representation of Charging Party, or any other 
facts to demonstrate conduct by the Association that was without a rational basis or devoid of 
honest judgment, the charge fails to state a prima facie case. 

For these reasons the charge, as presently written, does not state a prima facie case." If there 
are any factual inaccuracies in this letter or additional facts that would correct the deficiencies 
explained above, Charging Party may amend the charge. The amended charge should be 
prepared on a standard PERB unfair practice charge form, clearly labeled First Amended 
Charge, contain all the facts and allegations you wish to make, and be signed under penalty of 
perjury by an authorized agent of Charging Party. The amended charge must have the case 
number written on the top right hand corner of the charge form. The amended charge must be 
served on the Respondent's representative and the original proof of service must be filed with 
PERB. 

If an amended charge or withdrawal is not filed on or before April 13, 2015, PERB will 
dismiss your charge. If you have any questions, please call me at the above telephone number. 

Sincerely, 

James Coffey 
Regional Attorney 

JC 

"In Eastside Union School District (1984) PERB Decision No. 466, the Board 
explained that a prima facie case is established where the Board agent is able to make "a 
determination that the facts as alleged in the charge state a legal cause of action and that the 
charging party is capable of providing admissible evidence in support of the allegations. 
Consequently, where the investigation results in receipt of conflicting allegations of fact or 
contrary theories of law, fair proceedings, if not due process, demand that a complaint be 
issued and the matter be sent to formal hearing." (Ibid.) 

A document is "filed" on the date the document is actually received by PERB, 
including if transmitted via facsimile or electronic mail. (PERB Regulation 32135.) 


